.łc.,

C \geq -NR **G-**2

•

S

2



4

COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

NOTICE

D.C. LAW 8-133

"Housing Production Trust Fund Board Amendment Act of 1990".

Pursuant to Section 412 of the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act, P. L. 93-198, "the Act", the Council of the District of Columbia adopted Bill No. 8-475 on first and second readings, February 27, 1990, and March 13, 1990, respectively. The legislation was deemed approved without the signature of the Mayor on April 2, 1990, pursuant to Section 404(e) of "the Act", and was assigned Act No. 8-187, published in the April 13, 1990, edition of the <u>D.C. Register</u>, (Vol. 37 page 2369) and transmitted to Congress on April 6, 1990 for a 30-day review, in accordance with Section 602(c)(1) of the Act.

The Council of the District of Columbia hereby gives notice that the 30-day Congressional Review Period has expired, and therefore, cites this enactment as D.C. Law 8-133, effective June 8, 1990.

ro DAVID A. CLÁRKE Chairman of the Council

Dates Counted During the 30-day Congressional Review Period: April 18,19,20,23,24,25,26,27,30 May 1,2,3,4,7,8,9,10,11,14,15,16,17,18,21,22,23,24 June 5,6,7

D.C. LAW 8 - 133

JUN 0 8 1990

Enrolled Original

Codification, District of Columbia Code (1991 Supplement)

AN ACT

DC ACT 8 - 187

IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

APR 02 1990

To amend the Housing Production Trust Fund Act of 1988 to require that the non-government members of any Housing Production Trust Fund Board established by the Mayor be appointed by the Mayor with the advice and consent of the Council of the District of Columbia.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this act may be cited as the "Housing Production Trust Fund Board Amendment Act of 1990".

Sec. 2. The Housing Production Trust Fund Act of 1988, effective March 16, 1988 (D.C. Law 7-202; D.C. Code, sec. 45-3101 et seq.), is amended by adding a new section 3a to read as follows:

"Sec. 3a. Housing Production Trust Fund Board. "Any non-government member of a Board established by the Mayor to administer or provide advice on the administration of the Housing Production Trust Fund shall be appointed by the Mayor with the advice and consent of the Council of the District of Columbia.".

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect after a 30-day period of Congressional review following approval by the Mayor (or in the event of veto by the Mayor, action by the Council of the District of Columbia to override the veto) as provided in section 602(c)(1) of the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act, approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 813; D.C. Code, sec. 1-233(c)(1)), and publication in either the District of Columbia Register, the District of Columbia New, Section 45-3102.1

Statutes-at-Large, or the District of Columbia Municipal Regulations.

Chairman

Council of the District of Columbia

DEEMED APPROVED WITHOUT SIGNATURE UPON EXPIRATION OF 10-DAY MAYORAL REVIEW PERIOD.

NOT SIGNED

Mayor District of Columbia

April 2, 1990



COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA **Council Period Eight**

RECORD OF OFFICIAL COUNCIL VOTE

				nc	CORD OF OFFI	LIAL				O:Bill 8-	475		_	
🕅 Item on	Cons	ent Ca	alenda	ır						-				
🕅 ACTION & DATE:			7	Adopted First Reading, 2-27-90										
X VOICE	VOTE	:		7	Approved		-						_	
Recorded	vote c	on req	uest											
	Absen	nt:		ē	all present									
					Τ						,	,	``	
			-								/	_/)	
COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.		AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.
CHMN. CLARKE	<u>├</u>		<u> </u>		MASON					THOMAS, SR.		<u> </u>		
CRAWFORD	+				NATHANSON	<u> </u>				WILSON		<u> </u>		
JARVIS KANE	+				RAY					WINTER		<u> </u>		
LIGHTFOOT	+		<u> </u>		SMITH, JR.	<u> </u>								
	L	l	ates V			<u> </u>				<u> </u>	L			L
		- indic	cates v	ote	A.B. — Absent	N.V	- Prese	ent, not	voting	······				
16/					CENTIFICATION RECU				~					
- Aller				X					3 -	15-90				
	Secr	etarv t	o the C	Guncil	~~~					Date				
X Item on 0														
23 item on t	Jonsen	Calen	luar	7	donted Dias				-	2 00				
🛛 ACTION	& DATI	E:		P	dopted Fina	L Re	adı	ng,	3-1	3-90			_	
🛛 VOICE V				A	pproved									
Recorded v										<u></u>			_	
necolueu v	ole on i	eques	el.	N	la a on									
	Absent			P	lason									
		TE·	RESU	т						1 /	/	7	١	
COUNCIL MEMBER	T		,		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1 41/17	1					LALAY		
CHMN. CLARKE	ATE	NAY		A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	ATE	NAY	IN, V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER THOMAS, SR.	ATE	NAY	IN.V.	A.B.
CRAWFORD	┝┥				+		<u>}</u>			<u>+</u>	+	+	<u> </u>	
JARVIS			<u> </u>		NATHANSON RAY	┥	<u> </u>		┼	WILSON	───	┼───	<u> </u>	
KANE	<u>├</u>			┝────		┼		 	┢			+		
LIGHTFOOT	<u>├</u>		<u> </u>	<u>}</u>	ROLARK	┼		╞───	┼		+	+	┣━━	
LIGHTFOOT	LI	India	i ates V		SMITH, JR.			[L	<u> </u>	I	1	
		- indic			A.B. — Absent CERTIFICATION RECO		- Prese	ent, <u>not</u>	voung					
-12				/	CENTIFICATION RECU	JHU				_				
This	re	\sim	Ħ	727	R				3-	-15-90				
	Secr	etary te	o the C	ouncil						Date				
☐ Item on Q														
	Jonsen	Calen	uar											
	& DATE	E:	<u> </u>											
											- <u></u>			
Recorded v	ole on r	eques	a a											
	Absent				····					,				
		тс	ocern	Ŧ						1 1	,	I.	1	
			T		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						/		-/	
COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.		AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	<u>N.V.</u>	A.B.
CHMN, CLARKE			ļ	ļ	MASON	L	 	L	L	THOMAS, SR.		4	+	
CRAWFORD			L	L	NATHANSON	1	1	<u> </u>	L	WILSON				
JARVIS			ļ	L	RAY					WINTER	\square	1	1	<u> </u>
KANE					ROLARK		L						<u> </u>	
														1
LIGHTFOOT					SMITH, JR.									<u> </u>
	X -	– Indic	ates V	ote	SMIT,H, JR. A.B. — Absent	N.V	- Pres	ent, no	t voting					

Date